

65403-9

65403-9

NO. 65403-9

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DAKARAI A. PEARSON,

Respondent,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Eric D. Peterson
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA# 35555
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104-3188
(206) 464-5347

2011 MAR -14 PM 14:18
K
CONFIDENTIAL
PROCESSED

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Mr. Pearson May Not Raise a New Argument Not Made to or Considered by the Board or the Superior Court that He Timely Requested Adjustment Under RCW 51.32.240(2).....2

 B. Even if This Court Considers Mr. Pearson’s New RCW 51.32.240 Argument, It is Without Merit Because the Department’s Error was “Adjudicator Error” and the Industrial Insurance Act as a Whole Requires Protest or Appeal Within 60 Days.....5

 C. CR 60 is a Limited Exception to Finality of Only Court and Board Orders in Workers’ Compensation Cases, But Not Department Orders.....9

 D. Extraordinary Equitable Relief Is Not Warranted in This Case, Because Mr. Pearson Knew His Right to Challenge the Wage Order But Took No Diligent Steps to Exercise that Right.....15

III. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	3
<i>Ames v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 176 Wash. 509, 30 P.2d 239 (1934)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Bjurstrom v. Campbell</i> , 27 Wn. App. 449, 618 P.2d 533 (1980).....	21
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Cook</i> , 44 Wn.2d 671, 269 P.2d 962 (1954).....	10
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fields Corp.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 450, 45 P.3d 1121 (2002).....	passim
<i>Diehl v. W. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hrgs. Bd.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 207, 103 P.3d 193 (2004).....	10
<i>Garrett Freightlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 45 Wn. App. 335, 725 P.2d 463 (1986).....	3
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	13
<i>Harman v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 920, 47 P.3d 169 (2002), <i>review denied</i> , 147 Wn.2d 1025 (2002).....	23
<i>Homemakers Upjohn v. Russell</i> , 33 Wn. App. 777, 658 P.2d 27 (1983).....	3
<i>In re Marriage of Knutson</i> , 114 Wn. App. 866, 60 P.3d 681 (2003).....	14
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	11

<i>Kingery v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 132 Wn.2d 162, 937 P.2d 565 (1997).....	passim
<i>Kustura v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn. App. 655, 175 P.3d 1117 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 169 Wn.2d 81, 233 P.3d 853 (2010).....	16, 23
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947).....	17
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	10
<i>Pybas v. Paolino</i> , 73 Wn. App. 393, 869 P.2d 427 (1994).....	13
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000).....	18, 19, 23
<i>Rodriguez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 85 Wn.2d. 949, 540 P.2d 1359 (1975).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Shum v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 63 Wn. App. 405, 819 P.2d 399 (1991).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. Santos</i> , 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	14
<i>Vasquez v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 379, 722 P.2d 854 (1986).....	10

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	11
RCW 51.08.178	7, 14
RCW 51.32.240	passim

RCW 51.52.050	passim
RCW 51.52.060	5, 8, 9, 11
RCW 51.52.100	12
RCW 51.52.104	1, 2, 3, 4
RCW 51.52.115	3, 4
RCW 51.52.140	10, 11, 12

Rules

CR 1	10
CR 37	12
CR 60	passim
RAP 7.2	12

Regulations

WAC 263-12-125	10, 11, 12
WAC 263-12-145	1, 2, 3

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller & Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure:</i> Civil 2d § 2865 at 377	12
